ability to achieve a profitable level of operations to provide it with sufficient funds to
operate the business.  If the Company is unable to achieve the above, there is a possibility
that the organization may be unable to continue to realize on its assets and to discharge its
liabilities in the normal course of operations.

These financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with
Canadian accounting standards for private enterprises which assumes that the Company will
be able to obtain adequate financial support as required and realize its assets and discharge
its liabilities in the normal course of operations.  If the going concern assumption was not
appropriate for these financial statements then adjustments would be necessary to the
carrying value of the assets and liabilities.

3. Prior Period

During the current year, the Company determined that some property, plant and
equipment were impaired in the prior year and were not written down to the lower of
market value or discounted cash flow value. As a result, property, plant and equipment
were overstated at the prior year end.  The result of this correction to the prior year is as
follows:

As Previously
stated

Adjustment Restated

Balance Sheet

Property, plant and equipment $ 72,592 $ (20,040) $ 52,552
Deficit $ (380,899) $ (20,040) $ (400,939)

Statement of Operations and Deficit

Net loss for the year $ (60,625) $ (20,040) $ (80,665)
Deficit, beginning of the year (320,274) - (320,274)

Deficit, end of the year $ (380,899) $ (20,040) $ (400,939)

4. Cash

The organization's bank account is held with one chartered bank. The bank account earns
nominal interest.

10

Conestoga Student Services Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

April 30, 2021

5. Government Assistance

During the year, the Company recorded approximately $1,770 (2020 - $3,800) and $41,879
(2020 - $27,267) in financial assistance through the 10% Temporary Wage Subsidy for
Employers and the Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy programs, respectively.

The Company received a COVID-19 relief loan from the Canada Emergency Business
Account, which is an interest-free loan of $40,000. In line with the program, repayment of